across its differing interest rate exposures and utilises interest rate swaps, to exchange floating interest rates to
fixed interest rates, to manage its exposure. Compliance with policy is reviewed regularly by management.

The Scheme did not have any hedging arrangement in place during FY25 but does have $180.0 million (2024:
$180.0 million) notional amount of interest rate swaps for which interest payments commenced from 6 July 2023.

 2025 2024
 $'000 $'000

Floating rate
Cash and cash equivalents 655 1,538
Borrowings* (252,000) (265,000)
 (251,345) (263,462)
Derivative financial instruments
Interest rate swaps contracts* 180,000 180,000
 180,000 180,000
Net exposure 71,345 (83,462)
* Represents the notional principal amounts.
The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to reasonably possible changes in year end interest rates, with all
other variables held constant. A negative amount in the table reflects a potential net reduction in profit and net
assets attributable to unitholders, while a positive amount reflects a potential net increase.

Impact on profit

and net assets
attributable to

unitholders

Impact on profit
and net assets
attributable to

unitholders
 2025 2024
Sensitivity $'000 $'000
Interest rate + 0.76% (2024: +0.76%) (1,915) (2,002)
Interest rate - 0.76% (2024: -0.76%) 1,915 2,002

The above calculation ignores the impact of any changes to the valuation of interest rate swaps.

 - 33 -

ASA Diversified Property Fund
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

30 June 2025
(continued)

 19 Financial risk management (continued)

 (c) Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a contracting entity will not complete its obligations under a financial instrument and
cause the Scheme to make a financial loss. The Scheme has exposure to credit risk on all of its financial assets
included in the Scheme's consolidated statement of financial position.

[…]

adopted terminal yield could potentially offset the impact on fair value, and vice versa. The impact on fair value
may be magnified if both the discount rate and terminal yield move in the same direction.

When calculating the income capitalisation, the net market rent has a strong interrelationship with the adopted
capitalisation rate. This is because the methodology involves assessing the total net market income receivable
from the property and capitalising this in perpetuity to derive a capital value. In theory, an increase in the net
market rent and an increase (softening) in the adopted capitalisation rate could potentially offset the impact to the
fair value. The same can be said for a decrease in the net market rent and a decrease (tightening) in the adopted
capitalisation rate. The impact on fair value may be magnified if the net market rent is increasing while the
capitalisation rate is decreasing (or vice versa).

A sensitivity analysis was undertaken to assess the impact of capitalisation rates, discount rates and terminal
yields on the fair value of the investment properties. The estimated impact of a change in these significant
unobservable inputs is illustrated in the table below:
 30 June 30 June
 2025 2024
 $'000 $'000

Adopted capitalisation rate +0.25% (2024: +0.25%) (20,953) (22,425)
Adopted capitalisation rate -0.25% (2024: -0.25%) 22,832 22,235
Adopted discount rate +0.25% (2024: +0.25%) (17,845) (9,148)
Adopted discount rate -0.25% (2024: -0.25%) 19,181 9,718
Adopted terminal yield +0.25% (2024: +0.25%) (20,283) (11,657)
Adopted terminal yield -0.25% (2024: -0.25%) 22,039 12,961

 21 Related party transactions
Responsible entity
The Responsible Entity of ASA Diversified Property Fund is ASA Funds Management Limited (ABN 58 079 538
499) whose parent entity is ASA Real Estate Partners Pty Ltd (ABN 59 673 633 755)).
Key management personnel
 (a) Directors
Timothy Slattery (Executive Director)
Howard Brenchley (Non-Executive Director)
Annabel McFarlane (Non-Executive Director)

 (b) Other key management personnel
There were no other persons with responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the
Scheme, directly or indirectly during the year.
Other transactions within the Scheme
From time to time directors of ASA Funds Management Limited, or their director related entities, may invest in or
withdraw from the Scheme. These investments or withdrawals are on the same terms and conditions as those